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REPORT ON LIVESTOCK SURVEYS 

NOTE 

The January 1 and July 1 issues of this 
publication, Catalogue 23-008, carry esti-
mates of pig, cattle and sheep numbers, 
while the April 1 and October 1 issues carry 

ly pig estimates (estimates are not made 
)r cattle or sheep at April 1 or October 1). 

:n the past, pig, cattle and sheep estimates 
carried in separate publications, name-

y, Catalogues 23-005 and 23-004. These two 
ublications have now been combined. 

PIGS, JANuARY 1, 1980 

Total Pig Numbers Up 14% 

Total pig numbers for Canada at January 
1, 1980 are estimated at 9,096,000 up 14% 
from 8,009,000 at January 1, 1979. In the 
West, numbers increased by 15% while in the 
East numbers increased by 137.. 

Prix: Canada, $4.00, $16.00 par année 
Autres pays, $4.80, $19.20 par année 

RAPPORT DES ENQUETES SUR LE BTAIL 

NOTA 

Les livraisons du 1er  janvier et du ier  juil-
let de cette publication, no 23-008 au catalogue, 
comprennent les estimations du nombre de porcs, 
de bovins et de moutons tandis que celles du 
1er avril et du 1er  octobre s'en tiennent exclu-
sivernent au nombre de porcs (le nombre de bovins 
et moutons n'etant pas estimé au ier  avril et au 
1er octobre). Par le passé, lea estimations du 
nombre de porcs, de bovins et de moutons étaient 
disponibles dans deux publications distinctes, 
soit les no 8  23-005 et 23-004 au catalogue. Nous 
avons maintenant combine ces deux publications en 
une seule. 

PORCS, 1er  JA1WIER 1980 

Ensemble des porca augmentation de 14 % 

Selon les estimations, le nombre total de 
pores au Canada au 1er  janvier 1980 était de 
9,096,000, 14 % de plus qu'au 1er  janvier 1979. 
Dans l'Ouest, le nombre a augmenté de 15 % et 
clans VEst, ii a augmenté de 13 %. 

Sows for Breedit,g and Bred Gilts Up 10% 

The number of sows for breeding and bred 
gilts is estimated at 958,400 which is an 
increase of 10% from last year. Western 
provinces showed an increase of 9% while 
the Eastern provinces showed an increase of 
11%. 
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saillies augmentation de 10 % 
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Farrowings Up 14% 

The 1979 estimate for farrowings from 
July 1, 1979 to January 1, 1980 is 854,400 
an increase of 14% above the 1978 estimate 
for the same period. Farrowings were up 14% 
in the West, and 15% in the East. 

Sows to Farrow Uo 7% and Down 1% 

Farmers' reports indicate that the number 
of sows expected to farrow from January 1, 
1980 to April 1, 1980 is estimated at 420,700 
up 7%. For April 1, 1980 to July 1, 1980 
farrowings are expected to be 427,700 down 1% 
from the corresponding period a year earlier. 

Changes In Data Collection - Pigs 

Prior to July 1, 1979, Statistics Canada 
collected and published estimates of market 
pigs on the basis of age, i.e., under three 
months, and three months of age and over. 
At the request of many producers and users, 
data on market pigs are now being collected 
by weight range, i.e., under 45 pounds (20 
kilograms), 45-130 pounds (20-60 kilograms) 
and over 130 pounds (60 kilograms). These 
changes in categories will also be used in 
the 1981 Census of Agriculture. 

Revisions 

Pig estimates in British Columbia over the 
past year have not reflected the large in-
creases In slaughterings which have been re-
ported by Agriculture Canada. This is proba-
bly due to surveys not picking up enough of 
the producers entering the pig business. Es-
timates in British Columbia have been revised 
quarterly back to April 1, 1979 to agree with 
subsequent marketing information (see Text 
Table VII). 

METHODOLOGY SUMMARY - PIGS 

Pig estimates contained in this publica-
tion are based on information provided by a 
sample of farmers in each province across 
the country. Data are collected through 
voluntary, mail-type surveys conducted on a 
quarterly basis and an agriculture enumer-
ative survey conducted annually at July 1. 
Measures of change in pig numbers from pre-
vious surveys are calculated and chained to 
previous estimates to arrive at current fig-
ures. The sample is stratified by province 
and by size of operation, large-scale opera-
tions are followed up by telephone. The 
agriculture enumerative survey is primarily 
an area frame, probability type survey 

Mises bas augmentation de 14 Z 

Selon l'estimation de 1979, 
niises baa entre le 1er  juIllet 1979 eL Ic 
vier 1980, soit 14 Z de plus que pour la périod 
correspondante de 1978. Dans l'Ouest, le nombre 
de mises bas a augmenté de 14 ¼ et dans l'Est de 
15 ¼. 

Truies devant mettre baa augmentation de 7 ¼ et 
diminution de 1 ¼ 

D'après les renseigneinents fournis par les cul-
tivateurs, on estime que 420,700 truies mettront 
bas entre le 1er  janvier 1980 et le 1er  avril 1980, 
soft 7 ¼ de plus. Pour la période du 1er  avril 
1980 au 1er  juillet 1980, on estime que 427,700 
truies met tront bas, 1 ¼ de moms que pour la pé-
node correspondante de l'an dernier. 

Changements dans la collecte des données - Pores 

Avant le 1er  juillet 1979, Statlstique Canada 
recueillait et publiait les estimations du nombre 
de porcs pour le marché par groupe d'ge, soit les 
porcs de moms de trois mois et ceux de trois mois 
ou plus. A la suite de demandes reçues de plu-
sleurs producteurs ou utilisateurs, les données 
sont maintenant recueillies par categories de poids 
soit, mains de 45 livres (20 kilogrammes), 45-130 
livres (20-60 kilogrammes) et plus de 130 livr.  
(60 kilogrammes) . Ces modifications des caté 
ries seront aussi utilisées lors du recensement 
de l'agriculture de 1981. 

Revisions 

Les estimations du nombre de pores, l'année 
passée, en Colombie-Britannique, ne reflétaient 
pas lea augmentations Importantes perçues dana les 
abattages rapportés par Agriculture Canada. On 
peut attribuer ces omissions au fait que lea en-
qutes ne semblaient pas pouvoir rejoindre autant 
de nouveaux producteurs qu'elles auraient d. Les 
estimations, en Coloinbie-Britannique, ant été ré-
vlsées trimestriellement, a partir d'avril 1979 
afin d'etre compatibles avec lea données subsé-
quentes sur la mise en marché (voir tableau expli-
catif VII). 

APERCU DE LA METHODOLOGIE - PORCS 

Lea estimations, pour les pores figurant dans 
la présente publication, se fondent sur les rensei-
gnements fournis par un échantillon d'éleveurs de 
chaque province a travers le pays. Les données 
sont recueillies a l'aIde d'enqutes volontaires, 
de type postal, menées trirnestriellement et d'une 
enqute descriptive sur l'agniculture conduite an-
muellement au 1er  juillet. L'enqute tnimestri-
elle permet d'obtenir les variations du nombre de 
pores depuis l'enqute précédente. 	Ces variatio 
sont alors appliquées aux estimations précédentes 
pour produire les chiffres courants. L'échantill 
eat stratifié selon la province et la taille de 
l'exploitation et les grands éleveurs font l'objc 
de rappels téléphoniques. L'enqute descriptive 

I 

I 

I 
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S 	rried out on a personal interview basis. 
-.ults of these surveys are modified to con- 
rm with supply-disposition balance sheets, 
ich include births, deaths, marketings, 

Lilterprovincial and international movements 
as well as changes in inventory. 

The Census of Agriculture provides inven-
tory benchmarks every five years; the most 
recent census was at June 1, 1976. 

Revisions are made if necessitated by sub-
sequent marketing information. In general, 
revisions are made only after census results 
are available and intercensal estimates re-
quire re-aligning. 

Estimates for total pigs in Canada have 
been within 5% of benchmarks for the last 
few censuses. For individual provinces re-
suits have been more variable. 

sur l'agriculture est basée sur des regions-cadres 
de sondage choisies de façon aléatoire et est con-
duite par sondage, c'est-à-dire, que l'on procède 
par entrevues personnelies. On ajuste ensuite les 
résultats de ces enqutes afin de les rendre compa-
tibles avec les bilans sur la disponibilité et i'é-
couienient. Ces bilans comprennent les mises bas, 
les morts, lee mises en marché, les mouvements in-
terprovinciaux et internationaux ainsi que lee va-
riations dans les inventaires. 

Le recensement sur l'agricuiture étabiit les re-
pères des inventaires tous lee cinq ans, ie pius 
recent recensement était celui du jer  juin 1976. 

On procde h des revisions lorsque certaines 
informations sur 18 wise en marché le demandent. 
Généralement, on ne procède A des revisions que 
lorsque lee résultats du recensement sont connus 
et que les estimations intercensitaires commandent 
un ajustement. 

Les estimations pour le total des porcs au 
Canada, se sont toujours situées en deça de 5 Z 
des points repres et ce pour lee quelques der-
niers recensements. Par contre, pour les provin-
ces prises séparément, lee résultats ont sensible-
went plus vane. 

p 
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TEXT TABLE I. Pig.: Nusber on Par.., by Province. January 	1, 	19' '-d 

TABLEAU EXTLICATIP I. Porce: no.bre dana Its Isr..e, par province. le 	jcr .,ovjc, 199 

Total pig. Breeding stock All other pigs 

Total, porca Pour Is reproduction lou. 1.a autren parc. 

Average 1980 as a 1980 as a 1980 as a 
1976-1980 percentage percentage percentage 

Provinc, of of 1979 of 1979 
j979 1980 1979r 1980 1979r 1980 

6yenne 1980 on 1980 en 1980 an 
1976-1980 pourc.ntage pourceotage pourcentage 

di de 1979 de 1979 

1976- 
1979 1980 

thousands thousands thousands 

sillier. .iUiera .ilhier. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Weuve .. .. .. . - .. .. .. .. 

Prince Edward Island - 
t1e-du-Prthce--douard 86.6 97.0 99.0 114 102 11.4 12.0 105 85.6 87.0 102 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
cos,e 83.6 89.0 100.0 120 112 10.5 10.9 104 78.5 89.1 114 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 44.2 66.0 50.0 113 109 6.0 6.5 108 40.0 43.5 109 

Qwfbec 2,143.6 2,540.0 2,900.0 135 114 281.5 328.0 117 2,258.5 2,572.0 114 
ontario 2,409.0 2,800.0 3,150.0 131 112 362.0 385.0 106 2,438.0 2,765.0 113 

East - Total - Eat 4,767.0 5,572.0 6,299.0 132 113 671.4 142.6 lii 4,900.6 5,556.6 113 

ManItoba 709.6 745.0 850.0 	120 114 78.0 84.6 	108 667.0 765.4 	115 
Saskatchewan 551.4 565.0 660.0 	120 117 59.9 64.0 	107 505.1 596.0 	118 
Alberta 1,011.2 1,035.0 1,150.0 	114 111 105.2 112.5 	107 929.8 	1,037.5 112 
British Colunbia - 
Colo.bie-Bcitannique 81.7 92.0 137.0 	168 149 11.2 17.0 	152 80.8 120.0 	149 

Weat - Total - Ousat 2,353.9 2,437.0 2,797.0 	119 115 254.3 278.1 	109 2,182.7 	.' 

CJ.JtADA 7,120.9 8,009.0 9,096.0 	128 114 925.7 1,020.5 	110 7,083,3 	- 

I 
TEXT TABLE II. All Other Pigs; Nu.ber by Weight Group(l) and Province 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF H. Toos lea autres porcs: noebre par groupe de poids(l) at per province 

All other pig. 
1980 

Tons lea autrea parc. 

1980 as s Under 45-130 pouda Over 
Province percentage 45 pounda (20-60 kilograsa) 130 pounds 

of 1979 (20 kilograms) (60 kilogra..) 
1979r 1980 

1980 en Mains de 45-130 livrsn Plus de 
pourcentage 45 livres (20-60 ktlograsnes) 130 livres 
Je 1979 (20 k1lograea) (60 kilograsenes) 

thousand. - sillier. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - E1e-du-Prioce-douard 85.6 87.0 102 28.0 31.2 27.8 
lava Scotia - fouvelje-oosae 78.5 89.1 114 29.1 33.0 27.0 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 40.0 43.5 109 13.3 16.7 13.5 
Québec 2,258.5 2,572.0 114 677.0 1,025.0 870.0 
ontario 2,438.0 2,765.0 113 910.0 1,025.0 830.0 

teat - Total - Eat 4,900.6 5,556.6 113 1,657.4 2,230.9 1,768.3 

Manitoba 667.0 765.4 115 266.4 269.0 230.0 
Saskatchewan 505.1 596.0 118 186.0 220.0 190.0 
Alberta 929.8 1,037.5 112 360.0 350.0 347.5 
British Columbia - Colomble-Britannique 80.8 120.0 149 40.5 40.5 39.0 

West - Total - ouest 2,182.7 2,518.9 315 832.9 879.5 806.5 

CANADA 7,083.3 8,075.5 114 2,490.3 3,010.4 2,574.8 

(1)ecause of the change from age to weight categories at July 1, 1979 no comparable weight data are available for 1979. 
(1) A cause do changeinent des categories "lgea" pour des categories 'poido" au lur Juillet 1979, 11 n'y a pas do romparaison possible des catCgor 

"poida" pour 1979- 
r revised figures. 
r nombres rectiftCs. 

figures not available. 
nombres indisponiblea. 
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I tABLE III. Boors, Sown and Cuts Kept for Breeding: Number on Farms, by Province, January 1, 1979 and 1980 

lAO EXPLICATIF III, Verrata, trules at Jeunee truies gardez pour l'élevsge: noabre dens lea lenses, par province, 1. 1er janvier 1979 ci 1980 

Breeding stock 	 BOaTS, 6 .onths 	Sow for breeding and 
and over 	 bred gilt. 

Pour Is reproduction 	Verrsts, 6 umis 	Truies pour 1s reproduction 
at plue 	 et Jeune, truies saillies 

Province 	 1980 as a 	 1980 as a 	 1980 an a 

percentage 	 percentage 	 percentage 

of 1979 	 of 1979 	 of 1979 
1979 	1980 	 1979' 	1980 	1979r 	1980 

1980 en 	 1980 en, 	 1980 an 
pourcentage 	 pourcetitage 	 pourtentage 

de 1979 	 de 1979 	 de 1979 

thousands - milliers 	thouasnde - milliers 	thoueands - milliere 

Newfoundland - Terre-Ne,eve  
Prince Edward inland - lie-do- 

0.7 0.7 100 10.7 11.3 106 
Prince-douard 11.4 12.0 105 

0.7 0.7 100 9.8 10.2 104 
2ova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosee 10.5 10.9 104 

0.4 0.5 125 5.6 6.0 107 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 6.0 

281.5 
6.5 

328.0 
108 
117 16.1 18.0 109 265.0 310.0 117 

Québec 
362.0 385.0 106 22.0 24.0 109 340.0 361.0 106 

OntariO 

671.4 742.4 111 40.3 43.9 109 631.1 698.5 111 
East - Total - Eat 

78.0 84.6 108 5.0 5.6 112 73.0 79.0 108 
ManItoba 

59.9 64.0 107 3.9 4.0 103 56.0 60.0 107 
Saskatchewan 

105.2 112.5 107 7.2 7.5 104 98.0 105.0 107 
Alberta 
British Colusbia - Colosibie- 

11.2 17.0 152 0.8 1.1 138 10.4 15.9 153 
Britannicue 

254.3 278.1 109 16.9 18.2 108 237.4 259.9 109 
West - Total -Ouest 

925.7 1,020.5 110 57.2 62.1 109 868.5 958.4 110 
CANADA 

I4AU EXPLICATIF IV. Truies ayant .1s baa, porceleta née et porcelets réchappks(l), par province. du 15r  juillet au 31 dëce,.bre 
(oisea has d'autoone), 1978 et 1979 

Sow. farrowed 	P16k born 	 Pigs esved(1) 

Truies ayant mis has 	Porcelets n6s 	 Porrelete réehapp6e(1) 

Pr i 	
1979 as a 	 1979 as a 	 1979 as a 
percentage 	 percentage 	 percentage 
of 1978 	 of 1978 	 of 1978 

1978r 	1979r 	1978r 	19791 	1978, 	1979r 

1979 en 	 1979 en 	 1979 en 
pourcentage 	 pourcentage 	 pourcentage 
de 1978 	 de 1978 	 de 1978 

thousands - .illier. 	thousands - sillier. 	thousands - sillier. 

ilewfowndlsnd - Terre-Heave .. .. .. .. ,. ,, 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du 
Prince-Edouard 	• 9.3 10.1 109 89.2 99.8 112 81,0 90.6 112 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosee 9.5 10.5 111 89.8 100.8 112 79.0 89.1 113 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 5.1 5.1 100 47.2 49.6 105 42,0 43.3 103 
Québec 226.0 265.0 117 2,030.0 2,270.0 112 1,800.0 2,125.0 118 
Ontario 280.0 317.0 113 2,550.0 2,918.0 114 2,324.0 2,533.0 109 

!8....-Tota1 - Est 529.9 607.7 115 4,806.2 5,438.2 113 6,326.0 4,881.0 113 

Manitoba 66.0 76.5 116 580.0 696.0 120 526.0 635.0 121 
Saskatchewan 47.0 53.0 113 410,0 485.0 118 358.0 430.0 120 
Alberta 94.0 103.0 110 835.0 952.0 114 745,0 857.0 115 
British Columbia - Columbia- 

Britannique 9.4 14.2 151 89.0 142.0 160 82.0 122.0 149 

West - Total - Ouest 216.4 246.7 114 1,914.0 2,275.0 119 1,711.0 2,044.0 119 

ADA 746.3 854.4 114 6,720.2 7,713.2 115 6,037.0 6,925.0 115 

Pigs alive at weaning time or alive, not yet weaned, at December 31. 
Porca vivants S i'ige du aevrage ou vivants et non encore .evrHs Ic 31 dHcembre. 
revised figures. S o.bres rectifiCa. 
figures not available. 
voubres indisponiblea. 
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TEXT TABLE V. iowa Lopoctod to Furrow Janoary 1, 	1980 to July 1, 	1980 and lows Furrowed lativary 	I, 	1979 to July 1, 	1979, 	by Prov. 

TABLEAU ELICAT1F V. Truies d..vant maitre baa Is 1er  janvier 1980 su or  jutllet 1980 et truies ayant ale baa is I orjanvier 1970 
par province 

Sews furrowed, Saws expected to furrow, Expected 
Spring period Spring period farrovings as 
1979r 1980 a percentage of 

farrowed 
Province 

Truies ayant Truies devant Devant aettre 
aSs has so mettre has au bag en I 
printemps printemps de aloes has 
1979r 1980 

thousands - unilliere 

iewfoundlaud - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - 11e-do-Priece-douard 10.3 9.8 95 

Nova Scotia - Nouve11e-coese 10.3 9.9 96 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 5.5 4 9 89 

Québec 251.0 273.0 109 

Ontario 311.0 306.0 98 

last - Total - hut 588.1 603.6 103 

Manitoba 74.0 77.5 105 

Saskatchewan 51.0 51.0 100 

Alberta 100.0 100.0 100 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 11.3 16.3 144 

Neat - Tot@l - Ouest 236.3 244.8 104 

CANADA 824.4 848.4 103 

I 
TABLP.M' EXI'LICATIP Vt. Teoiea ayant ala baa at truies devent nettre bee, 

October, November, December 	January, February, March 	April, May, June 

Ottobre, noveabre, dOcembre. 	Jinvier, février, mare 	Avril, mai, join 

Farrowed 	1979 as a 	Farroved 	Expected 	1980 as a 	Farr2oued 	Expected 	1980 as a 

Province 	 percentage 	1979 	to furrow 	percentage 	1979 	to farrow 	percentage 

Ayent ate bee 	of 1978 	1980 	of 1979 	1980 	of 1979 

1979 an 	Ayant mis 	Devant 	1980 en 	Ayant ate 	Devant 	1980 en 

r 	r 	pourcentage baa 	aettre baa 	poarcentage 	baa 	mettre baa 	pourcentage 
1978 	1979 	de 1978 	1979r 	1980 	de 1979 	

1979r 	
1980 	de 1979 

thousands - milliers 	thousands - sillier. 	thousands - milliera 

Newfoundland - Terra-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - tie-do- 
Prince-douard 4.8 4.9 102 4.8 4.7 98 5.5 5.1 93 

Nova Scotia - souveiie-gcosee 4.7 5.1 109 5.0 5.0 100 5.3 4.9 92 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 2.6 2.5 96 2.8 2.5 89 2.7 2.4 89 
Québec 114.0 130.0 114 119.0 134.0 113 132.0 139.0 105 

Ontario 140.0 155.0 111 145,0 152.0 105 166.0 134.0 93 

East - Total - Eat 266.1 297.5 112 276.6 298.2 108 311.5 305.4 98 

Manitoba 34.0 38.5 113 37.0 38.5 104 37.0 39.0 105 
Saskatchewan 25.0 27.0 108 25.0 26.0 104 26.0 25.0 96 
Alberta 48.0 50.0 104 48.0 50.0 104 52.0 50.0 96 
British Colubie - Colosbie- 

Britannique 4.8 7.3 152 5.1 8.0 157 6.2 8.3 134 

J,est - Total - Ouest 111.8 122.8 110 115.1 122.5 106 121.2 122.3 

CANADA 377.9 420.3 111 391.7 820.7 107 432.7 427.7 

r revised figurea. 	- 
r noabres rectifiis. 

• 	I 	uren 	not 	.,valiahle 
• 	n,mbron 	ndInyonibl. 
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T TABLE VII. Pig Inventory Revisions, British Columbia - April 1, 1979 to October 1, 1979 

LEA1J EXPLICATIF VII. Revisions, inventaire des porcs, Colombie-Britannique 	1er  avril 1979 au 1er  octobre 1979 

Boars 6 months Soya for breeding All other pigs Total pigs 
and over and bred guts 

Verrats 6 mois Truies pour Is Tous les autres Total, porcs 
at plus reproduction et porcs 

jeunes truies saillies 

thousands - milliers 

1979 
April 1 - 1et avril 0.9 12.0 87.1 100.0 

July 1 - 1er juillet 1.0 14.0 105.0 120.0 

October 1- 1er  octobre 1.1 15.9 120.0 137.0 

TEXT TABLE VIII. Pig Estimates, Canada,(1) 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF VIII. Estimations de porcs, Canada(1), 1979 at 1980 

1979 1980 

Jan. 	1 Apr. 	1r July 1r 	Oct. 	1r Jan. 	1 

1er janv. 1er avr .r 1er j Uill.r 	1er 0 t.r 1er janv 

Inventory - Inventaire: 

Breeding stock - Pour Is re- 

Jan. 1980 as a 
percentage 
of Jan. 1979 

Jan. 1980 en 
pourcentage 
de jan. 1979 

S 

production 	925.7 	957.5 1,036.4 1,047.3 1,020.5 110 

vs for breeding and bred 
guts - Truies pour Is re- 
production et jeunes truies 
saillies 	 868.5 	899.5 973.5 983.6 958.4 110 

ars, 6 months and over - 
Verrats, 6 mois at plus 	57.2 	58.0 62.9 63.7 62.1 109 

Market pigs, all ages - Porcs 
pour le marché, tous ages 	7,083.3 	7,248.5 7,617.1 8,087.2 8,075.5 114 

TOTAL 	 8,009.0 	8,206.0 8,653.5 9,134.5 9,096.0 114 

1979 as a 
percentage 
of 1978 

1978 1979r 

1979 en 
pourcentage 
de 1978 

'000 - z 
Farrovings - Mises baa: 

January, February, March - Janvier, fBvrler, mars 329.4 391.7 119 
April, May, June - Avril, mal, juin 350.9 432.7 123 
July, August, September - Juillet, aoOt, septembre 368.4 434.1 118 
October, November, December - Octobre, noveabre, décembre 377.9 420.3 111 

1980 as a 
percentage 
of 	1979 

1979r 1980 
1980 en 
pourcentage 
de 1979 

'OOC} Z 
Farrowings and expected fsrrowings - Mises baa at mises baa prévues: 
Jrluary, February, March - Janvier, février, mars 391.7 420.7 107 
pril, May, June - Avril, mai, juin 432.7 427.7 99 

1) Not including Newfoundland. - 	- 
1) Ne comprenant pas Terre-Neuve. 
r revised figures. 
nombres rectifiés. 
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BOVINS ET MOUTONS, 1er JAN1TT. 	19: 

Bovine augmentation de 1 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de gros bovins 
et de veaux au Canada (sauf Terre-Neuve), au jer 
janvier 1980 était de 12,403,000 contre 12,328,000 
au 1er  janvier 1979. 

Vaches laItières et génisses laitlëres augmentation 
de 1 % 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de vaches lai-
tières et génisses laitires était de 2,350,200, 
contre 2,334,400 au 1er  janvier 1979. C'est le 
résultat net d'une augmentation de 5 % dams l'Ouest, 
l'Est demeurant sensiblenent au mime niveau. 

Vaches de boucherle et génisses de boucherie aug-
mentation de 0.5 % 

Le noinbre de vaches de boucherie et génisses de 
boucherie est estimé a 4,849,600 par rapport a 
4,827,700 au 1er janvler 1979. On n'a enregistré 
aucun changement significatif iii a l'Est, ml 
l'Ouest. 

Bouvillons diminution de I 	 Is Selon les estimations, t 	 ou buv ill 
était de 1,400,800 contre 1,416,400 au 1er janvi 
1979 edt une diminution de 1 %. C'est le résultat 
net d'une diminution de 2 % dans l'Ouest, l'Est 
demeurant A peu près le mme. 

Moutons et agneaux augmentation de 12 % 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de moutons et 
d'agneaux était de 480,800 contre 430,000 au 1er 
janvier 1979, une augmentation de 12 %; c'est le 
résultat d'une augmentation de 6 % dans l'Ouest et 
d'une augmentation de 18 % dans l'Est. Le troupeau 
de moutons d'un an et plus a augmenté de 9 % et 
celui d'agneaux de moms d'un an a auginenté de 20 %. 

CATTLE AND SHEEP, JANUARY 1, 1980 

Cattle Numbers Up 1% 

Total cattle and calves in Canada (ex-
cluding Newfoundland), at January 1, 1980, 
are estimated at 12,403,000 head compared to 
12,328,000 at January 1, 1979. 

Milk Cows and Dairy Heifers Up 1% 

Milk cows and dairy heifers are estimated 
at 2,350,200 compared to 2,334,400 at 
January 1, 1979. This is the net result of 
a 5% increase in the West and the East re-
maining about the same. 

Beef Cows and Beef Heifers Up 0.5% 

Beef cows and beef heifers are estimated 
at 4,849,600 compared to 4,827,700 at 
January 1, 1979. Both East and West remained 
virtually unchanged. 

't-- 	.1n,.,r, 1 

Steers are estimated at 1,400,800 down 1% 
from the January 1, 1979 estimate of 
1,416,400. This is the net result of an es-
timated 2% decrease in the West, no signif 1-
cant change showing in the East. 

Sheep and Lambs Up 12% 

Sheep and lamb numbers are estimated at 
480,800 up 12% from 430,000 at January 1, 
1979. This is due to a 6% increase in the 
West and a 18% increase in the East. Sheep 
one year and over increased by 9% and lambs 
under one year old increased by 20%. 

Changes in Data Collection - Cattle 

To date Statistics Canada has collected 
and published estimates of cow numbers on the 
basis of age, i.e., two years of age and 
older. Beginning with July 1, 1979 estimates, 
cow numbers refer to "all females which have 
calved". 

Changements dams Is collecte des données - Bovine 

Jusqu'a date, Statistique Canada recueillait et 
pubifait les estimations du nombre de vaches, se 
basant sur l'age, soit deux ans et plus. A partir 
du jerjuillet 1979, ces estimations se rapporte-
ront a "toutes les femelles ayant vlé". 

I 
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Cows, particularly dairy cows, usually 
' 	ilve after reaching two years of age. Fe- 

des over two years of age, but not having 
ilved, were previously included in cow nun- 
rs. By the new definition, these females 

are now included in heifer numbers. Helfers 
are now defined as "females one year and over 
which have never calved". This change in 
definition has resulted in a decrease in the 
number of females reported as cows and a 
corresponding increase in the number of 
heifers reported. These changes in definition 
will also be used in the 1981 Census of 
Agriculture. 

Lea vaches, et principalement les vaches lai-
tires, valent 	atteignent deux ans. 
Déja, les femelles ayant atteint deux ans et 
n'ayant pas encore vale, faisaient partie du tiombre 
de vaches. De par la nouvelle definition, ces 
femelles appartiennent maintenant aux genisses. 
On définit maintenant lee génisses counne "toutes 
lea femelles d'un an ou plus qul n'ont jamais 
vale". Ces modifications dana Is definition ont 
apporté des diminutions dana le nombre de femelles 
considérdes connie vaches et on a pu noter des 
augmentations correspondantes dans le nombre de 
femelles considérées comme génisses. Ces modif i-
cations seront, elles aussi, utilisdes lors du 
recensement de l'agriculture de 1981. 

Sheep estimates are based on three surveys 
the Sheep and Wool Survey, the Agriculture 
Enumerative Survey at July 1, and the Semi-
annual Survey at January 1 and July 1. The 
Sheep and Wool Survey is an annual, volun-
tary, mail-type survey. Inventory estimates 
are made by measuring changes in sheep and 
lamb numbers compared to six and 12 months 
previously and applying the change ratios to 
previous estimates to arrive at preliminary 
estimates for the current period. 

These preliminary estimates for both cattle 
and sheep are compared with the results of the 
Agriculture Enumerative Survey and adjusted 
as necessary. Estimates may also be adjusted 
to conform with supply disposition balance 
sheets, which contain data on births, deaths, 
slaughterings, interprovincial and inter-
national movements, as well as changes in 
inventories. 

APERU DE LA MTHODOLOGIE - BOVINS ET MOUTONS 

Les estimations relatives aux bovins et moutons 
figurant dans la présente publication, se fondent 
sur des renseignements fournis par un échantillon 

de chaque province a travers le pays. 
Les estimations pour lea bovins sont tirées des 

résultats d'une enquate semi-annuelle, postale et 
de type volontaire, conduite au ler janvier et au 
1er juillet, et d'une enquate descriptive annuelle 
basée sur des regions-cadres de sondage, choisies 
de façon aléatoire, condufte au 1er  juillet. L'en-
quate semi-annuelle nous donne lea variations dana 
les inventaires comparativement aux périodes précé-
dentes de six et 12 nois. Ces variations sont 
appliquées aux estimations précédentes af in d'obte-
nir des estimations provisoires pour la période en 
cours. 

Lea estimations relatives aux moutons sont f on-
déea sur trois enquêtes: l'enquate sur les moutons 
et la lame, et l'enquate descriptive sur l'agri-
culture au 1er  juillet, et l'enquate semi-annuelle 
au 1er  janvier et au l erjuillet. L'enquate an-
nuelle sur les moutons et la lame est de type pos-
tal, volontaire. Les estimations pour l'inventaire 
des moutons sont obtenues en mesurant lea change-
ments dane le nombre de moutons et agneaux par rap-
port aux périodes précédentes de six et 12 mois et 
en appliquant ces changements en pourcentage aux 
estimations antérieures af in d'arriver a des esti-
mations provisoires pour la présente période. 

On compare ensulte ces estimations provisoires, 
pour les bovins et lee moutons, aux résultats de 
l'enquate descriptive sur l'agriculture et on les 
ajuste si nécessaire. Lea indications contenues 
dams lea bilans sur la disponibilité et l'écoule-
ment peuvent aussi commander quelques ajustements. 
Ces bilans coinprennent lea données sur lea nais-
sances, les morts, lea abattagea, les mouvements 
interprovinciaux et internationaux ainsi que lea 
changements dana les lnventaires. 

METHODOLOGY StThMARY - CATTLE AND SHEEP 

Cattle and sheep estimates contained in 
this publication are based on information 
provided by a sample of farmers in every 
province across Canada. 

Cattle estimates are made using the results 
of a semi-annual, voluntary, mail-type survey, 
conducted at January 1 and July 1, and an 
annual, area-frame, probability-type enumera-
tive survey, conducted at July 1. The Semi-
annual Survey provides measures of change in 
nventories over both six and 12-month pe-
Lods. These change ratios are applied to 
revious estimates to generate preliminary 
stimates for the current period. 

S 
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Current estimates are linked through pre-
vious estimates with the June 1, 1976 Census 
of Agriculture, which is the most recent 
benchmark. Following the June 1, 1981 Census 
of Agriculture, estimates for the five-year 
intercensal period will be reviewed, and 
revised where necessary to conform with the 
two end points. 

Lea estimations actuelles sont reliées aux 
nations précédentes grace au recensement sur 
l'agriculture du 1er  juin 1976 qul constitue 1 
plus rcent point repre. A la suite du recens --
ment sur l'agriculture du ier  juin 1981, les e 
nations des cinq ans, constituant la période inLr-
censitaire, seront revues et révisées, s'il y a 
lieu, afin d'etre compatibles avec les deux prio-
des de repre. 

For recent censuses, intercensal estimates 	Les estimations intercensitaires du nombre total 
of total cattle numbers in Canada have been 	des bovins au Canada se sont maintenues en deça de 
within 3% of the benchmarks. Results have 	3 % des points repères des derniers recensements. 
been more variable for estimates by category 	Les rsultats des estimations par catégorie et par 
and by province. The estimate of total sheep 	province ont par contre connu plus de fluctuations. 
numbers fell within 9% of the 1976 Census 	Le nombre des moutons s'est maintenu en deça de 9 % 
benchmarks. The small number of sheep pro- 	du recensenent sur l'agriculture du 1er  juin 1976. 
ducers in Canada, and declining sheep inven- 	Le nombre restreint d'éleveurs de moutons au 
tories over the last intercensal period have 	Canada, ainsi que les inventaires de plus en plus 
made sheep estimating difficult. As In the 	déclinants de moutons pendant la dernire période 
case of cattle, estimates by age group and 	intercensitaire ont contribuë 	rendre ardue  Ves- 
province have shown more variation than the 	timation du nombre de moutons. Comme dana le cas 
national total. 	 des bovins, lea estimations par groupe d'ge et 

par province ont vane sensiblement plus que le 
total national. 

I 

I 



TAStE IX. Cattle: Number on Farms, by Cla.s and Province. January 1, 1979 and 1980 

lAS EXPLICATIF IX. Bovina: Noabre dane lea fermea, per claaee at province, 1er  j.nvier 1979 et 1980 

Total, cattle and calves 8ulls, 1 year old or older 

Cr0s bovine at veaux Taureaux, 1 an et plus 

Average 1980 as a 1980 as a 
1976-1980 percentage of percentage 

Province of 1979 
1979 1980 1980 en 1979 1980 

Moycone pourceatags de 1980 en 
1976-1980 pOurcentage 

de 1979 
1979 

thougand. - sillier. thousand. - 	 .illiers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 
Prince Edward Island - ile-du-Prince-douard 97.7 93.0 96.0 98 103 1.3 1.3 100 

Nova Scotia - Nouvel1e-co.ae 126.8 124.0 127.0 100 102 1.5 1.6 107 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Srunewick 103.0 95.0 98.0 95 103 2.0 2.0 100 

Québec 1,573.2 1,510.0 1,549.0 98 103 26.0 27.0 104 

Ontario 3,065.8 2,920.0 2,940.0 96 101 35.0 35.0 100 

East - Total - Eat 4,966.5 4.742.0 4,810.0 97 101 65,8 66.9 102 

Manitoba 1,181.8 1,110.0 1,067.0 90 96 18.0 18.5 103 

Saskatchewan 2,422.5 2,173.0 2,167.0 89 100 60.0 41.0 102 

Alberta 3,902.6 3,703.0 3,728.0 96 101 60.0 65.0 108 

Sritiah Columbia - Coloabie-Britannique 598.2 600.0 631.0 105 105 12.0 13.0 108 

West - Total - Osest 8,105.1 7,586.0 7,593.0 94 100 130.0 137.5 106 

CANADA 13,071.6 12,328.0 12,403.0 95 101 195.8 204.4 104 

Milk cows and Dairy heifera Beef cows and beef heifers 

Vachea at géniesas iaitt8res Vachea at géni..es de boucherie 

1980 as a 1980 as a 
percentage percentage 
'P 1979 of 1979 

1979 1980 
:q80 en 1980 en 

' ourcentage pourcentage 
1979 de 1979 

thousand. - sillier. 

.1 29.7 99 19:3 19,0 98 
8.9 Nov.: 	vota 	- 	No:oci 1,'-iv', 

 

50.0 102 35.0 34.2 98 

New Brunswick - Kouveau-Brunswick 37.5 38.0 101 25.4 26.4 104 

Québec 968.0 960.0 99 253.0 242.0 96 

Ontario 785.0 785.0 100 730.0 765.0 102 

East - Total - Eat 1,869.4 1,862.7 100 1,062.7 1,066.6 100 

Manitoba 106.0 110.5 104 535.0 503.0 94 

Saskatchewan 80.0 83.0 104 1,198.0 1,203.0 100 

Alberta 173.0 183.0 106 1,765.0 1,800.0 102 

British Columbia - Coloabie-Britannique 106.0 111.0 105 267.0 271.0 104 

Went - Total - Oueat 465.0 487.5 105 3,761.0 3,783.0 100 

CANADA  2,334.4 2,350.2 101 4,827.7 4,849.6 100 

Steers Calves 

Bouvilions Veaux 

1980 as a 1980 as a 
percentage percentage 
of 1979 of 1979 

1979 1980 1979 1980 
1980 en 1980 en 
pourcentage pourcentage 
de 1979 de 1979 

thousands - milliers thousand. - sillier. 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve .. 
20.0 

.. 
20.0 

.. 
100 22.3 26.0 117 Prince Edward Island - tle-.du-Prince-Edouard 

8.1 9.2 114 30.6 32.0 105 Nova Scotia - Nouveile-rosse 
5.3 6,6 125 24.8 25.0 101 New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 

33.0 50.0 152 230.0 270.0 117 
Québec 
Ontario 550.0 530.0 96 820.0 845.0 103 

East - Total - Eat 616.4 615.8 100 1,127.7 1,198.0 106 

itoba 120.0 115.0 96 331.0 320.0 97 

4katchewan 160.0 150.0 94 695.0 690.0 99 
480.0 475.0 99 1,225.0 1,205.0 98 

erta 
tinh Columbia - Colombie-Dritannique 40.0 45.0 112 175.0 185.0 106 

- Total - Osest S 800.0 785.0 98 2.426,0 2,400.0 99 

1,416,4 1,400.8 99 3,553.7 3,598.0 101 
ADA 

tigureu not available. 
nombres Indiaponibies. 
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TEXT TABLE X. Milk Cows, Dairy Heifers, Beef Cows and Beef Heif erg: Number on Farms, by Prov1nt, 
January 1, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF X. Vaches laitires, génisses laitières, vaches de boucherie et génisses de boui. 
ne: nombre dans les fermes, par province, le ler janvier 1980 

Milk Dairy Beef Beef Heif ens 
cows(1) heifers(2) cows(3) heif era for 

for slaughter(5) 
breed ing(4) 

Province Vaches - Genisses Vaches Genisses de Genisses 
lai- lai- de boucherie dlevées 
tires(1) tires(2) bouche- pour Is pour 

rie(3) reproduc- l'abattage(5) 
tion(4) 

thousands - milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 

Prince Edward Island - 
1e-du-Prince-douard 21.5 8.2 11.5 2.9 4.6 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
cosse 37.0 13.0 25.0 5.8 3.r'+  

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 28.0 10.0 17.0 5.1 4. 

Québec 720.0 240.0 200.0 32.0 10.1 
Ontario 550.0 235.0 400.0 105.0 240.1 ,  

East - Total - Est 1,356.5 506.2 653.5 150.8 262.3 

Manitoba 82.0 28.5 390.0 75.0 38.0 
Saskatchewan 68.0 15.0 985.0 170.0 48.0 
Alberta 140.0 43.0 1,380.0 250.0 170.0 
British Columbia - 

Colombie-Bnitannique 80.0 31.0 215.0 55.0 7.0 

West - Total - Ouest 370.0 117.5 2,970.0 550.0 263.0 

CA1ADA 1,726.5 623.7 3,623.5 700.8 525.3 

(1) All females which have calved, raised mainly for milk purposes. 
(1) Toutes les femelles qui ont vlé, élevées pour la production laitière. 
(2) All females, 1 year and older, which have never calved, raised for dairy herd replacement. 
(2) Toutes les femelles d'un an ou plus, qui n'ont jamais vlé, élevées pour le remplacement des va-

ches laitibres. 
(3) All females which have calved, raised mainly for beef purposes. 
(3) Toutes les femelles qui ont vlé, ëlevées pour la boucherie. 
(4) All females, 1 year and older, which have never calved, raised for beef herd replacement. 
(4) Toutes les femelles d'un an ou plus, qui n'ont jamais v16, élevées pour i rI1i:nL 

vms de boucherie. 
(5) All females, 1 year and older, which have never calved, raised for slaught.r. 
(5) Toutes les femelles d'un an ou plus, qui n'ont jamais v1é, élevêes pour lHbatt 

figures not available. 
nombres indisponibles. 

I 
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' 	XT TABLE XI, Calves Born: July-January 1979 and 1980, by Province 

BLEAU EXPLICATIF XI. Veaux flea: juillet-janvier 1979 et 1980, par province 

1980 as a 
percentage of 1979 

Province 	 1979r 	1980  
1980 en 
pourcentage de 1979 

thousands - milliers 

Prince Edward Island - 1le-du-Prince-douard 10.5 11.0 105 
Nova Scotia - Nouvel1e-cosse 19.4 20.0 103 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 11.4 14.8 130 
Québec 220.0 230.0 105 
Ontario 426.0 350.0 82 

East - Total - Eat 687.3 625.8 91 

Manitoba 115.0 100.0 87 
Saskatchewan 150.0 140.0 93 
Alberta 275.0 272.0 99 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britarinique 77.0 79.0 103 

West - Total - Ouest 617.0 591.0 96 

TOTAL 1,304.3 1,216.8 93 

TEXT TABLE XII. Sheep: Number on Farms, by Age Group and Province, January 1, 1979 and 1980 

\BLEAU EXPLICATIF XII. Moutons at agneaux: nombre dana lea fermea, par groupe d'ege et province, 1er  janvier 1979 et 1980 

.Ierage Total sheep and lambs Sheep, 1 year old Lambs, under 1 year old 
I976- or older 
80 

Total, moutoris et agneaux Moutons, 	1 an ou plus Agneaux, moms d'un an 
iuyenne------ 

1980 as a 1980 as a 1980 as a 

Province 
percentage of percentage percentage 

of 	1979 of 	1979 
1979r 1980 1980 en 1979r 1980 1979r 1980 

pourcentage de 1980 an 1980 en 
pourcentage pourcentage 
de 1979 de 1979 

1976- 1979 
1980 

thousands thousands thousands 

milliers milliers milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 

Prince 	dward Island - Ile-du- 
Prince-douard 4.0 3.8 4.5 112 118 3.0 3.8 127 0.8 0.7 88 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosae 23.1 22.5 25.0 108 111 18.8 19.5 104 3.7 5.5 149 
New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

Brunswick 7.5 7.5 8.0 107 107 6.0 6.4 107 1.5 1.6 107 
Québec 41.3 46.7 54.0 131 116 37.6 44.0 117 9.1 10.0 110 
Ontario 126.8 128.0 155.0 122 121 97.0 107.0 110 31.0 48.0 155 

East - Total - Eat 202.7 208.5 246.5 122 118 162.4 180.7 111 46.1 65.8 143 

Manitoba 14.8 14.8 14.3 97 97 10.6 10.5 99 4.2 3.8 90 
Saskatchewan 59.5 56.0 60.0 101 107 38.5 41.0 106 17.5 19.0 109 
Alberta 126.2 119.0 127.0 101 107 81.0 87.0 107 38.0 40.0 105 
iritish Columbia - Colombie- 

Britannique 30.4 31.7 33.0 109 104 22.7 24.0 106 9.0 9.0 100 

st - Total - Ouest 230.9 221.5 234.3 101 106 152.8 162.5 106 68.7 71.8 105 

433.6 430.0 480.8 111 112 315.2 343.2 109 114.8 137.6 120 

revised figures. 
r nombrea rectifiés. 

figures not available. 
nombres indisponibles. 
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Pigs: Graded and Ungraded(1), Canada 

Porcs: Classes et non-classési, Canada 	
Average weekly figures by monfli 

Données hebdomadaires moyennes par moi 
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Slaughter Pigs —_Average_Warm Dressed Weights, Canada, 1977-1979 

Porcs abattus - Poids moyens a chaud, Canada. 1977-1979 
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Pig, Cattle and Sheep Numbers, January 1, 1980, by 
Province, in Thousands (and Percent Change) 
Nombre de porcs, de bovins et de moutons au ler 
janvler 1980, en milliers (et changement en pourcentage) 

Canada 
P 9,096.0 (+14%) 
C 12,403.0 (+1%) 
S 480.8 (+12%) 
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